demand, which translates to a large reduction in the inbound transportation costs. The total

miles traveled by the product also increase, which is the cause of reduced responsiveness.

ii) Impact of Transportation Multiplier

Here we perform a sensitivity analysis of the optimal solution with respect to the

transportation cost multiplier, Tj. The intent of this analysis is to gauge how the optimal

solution will change with variation in transportation costs between the RDC and district

DCs. To perform this sensitivity test, we varied Ti in a 70% band above and below our base

input of 0.0066 cents/lb/mile. The optimization model was run repeatedly for each input of

Tij keeping all other inputs constant. The result is shown in Figure 4.2 and Table 4.6 below.

Al: Impact of Transportation Multiplier (Tij) on
Total Cost and Responsivess

20% -120%

15%
Base Input 100%

10%

E 5% 80% U

40% 0

U -15%

-20% 20%20%

-25%
-30% 0%

Tij (cents/lb/mile)

Degree of Centralization - % Change in Product Miles - % Change in Total Costs

Figure 4.2: Sensitivity analysis for transportation multiplier Toi

Table 4.6: Sensitivity analysis table for Tij

Scenario Transportation Degree of Total Cost Product Miles
Multiplier Centralization

Low 0.0053 100% $ 213,934 10,340,547
Base Value 0.0066 75% $ 244,480 9,155,959
High 0.0088 13% $257,767 8,811,361

Figure 4.2 shows that as the transportation multiplier Tj increases, centralization becomes

less attractive. This also makes sense intuitively because the transportation cost between

RDC and district is incurred only in the case of centralization. Increasing this cost should

therefore reduce the degree of centralization, and we can see from the graph that as Ti

increases to 0.020 cents/lb/mile the optimal solution is completely decentralized. The graph

gives further insight that as Tij increases, total costs will increase due to decentralization and

the supply chain will become more responsive.

[…]

at its minimum as there is not much benefit gained by inventory aggregation. As the

standard deviation increases by 40% the centralization increases by 15% with a small

change in product miles and a total cost savings increase of 0.75%.

vi) Impact of purchase price of product

Here, we analyze the effect of purchase price volatility on the optimal solution. Company A

deals with a majority of commodity products that are low priced, but high in volume. The

purchase price has a direct impact on the safety stock cost and is thus critical for our study.

We vary the purchase price to see the effect of a drop or a hike in the price on the optimal

configuration. Higher purchase price increases the degree of centralization and lower price

decreases degree of centralization. If the safety stock cost is much less than the cost of

transportation, then the effect of the purchase price on the optimal solution would be very

small.

Al: Impact of Per Unit Purchase Price (v) on
Total Cost and Responsivess

.ase tnpu..t. . . . .

Y~egW

120%

100%
o

.2
80% mN

1-

60%

0

40% 1

20%

20%

15%

10%

5%

0%

-5%

-10%

-15%

-20%

-25%

Table 4.10: Sensitivity analysis table for unit purchase price

Unit Purchase Degree of Total Cost
Price Centralization
0.01 $/lb 13% $ 227,577
0.12 $/lb 38% $ 253,197
0.40 $/lb 88% $ 305,157

Product Miles

8,811,361
8,869,993
9,383,147

In Figure 4.7 we see that as the price increases, degree of centralization increases due to the

benefit of pooling inventory. A key insight from Figure 4.7 is that an increase in purchase

price beyond $0.70 has no impact on the product miles (0% change) but reduces safety stock

cost relative to the new optimal solution for the higher purchase price.

Purchase Price ($/Ibs)

Degree of Centralization - % Change in Product Miles - % Change in Total Costs

Figure 4.7: Sensitivity analysis for unit purchase price

Scenario

Low
Base Value
High

I - - -~'-I I

[…]

Table A. 1: Sensitivity table for product B I

Scenario Lane Degree of Total Cost Product Miles

Consolidation Centralization

Low 5% 0% $45,422 1,517,633

Base Value 25% 63% $42,632 1,611,361

High 50% 88% $37,102 1,739,503

A.2 Quantitative Results for Product C1

Optimization Run Results

No Description Units Centralized De-Centralized

1 Total Number of District Plants Centralized # 6 4

2 Aggregate Safety Stock Cost S/year $ 1,626 $ 4,560

3 Aggregate Transportation Cot $/year $ 173,829 $ 165,402

4 Total Product M iles Traveled lbs-m iles 15,287,578

Baseline Cost Com parison

1 ggregate Safety Stock Cost S/year $ 8,401 $ 6,186 -26%

2 Aggregate Transportation Cost S/year $ 354,903 $ 339,231 -4%

P3 Product Miles lbs-m iles 15,192,758 15,287,578 1%

Figure A. 3: Quantitative results for product Cl

30%

20%

10%

0% -

-10% ce

-20%

-30%

-40%

Degree of Centralization

)* ~Q. ':.
0*^ --$ ON),-6

100%

90%

80%

70%

60%

50%
40%

30%

20%

10%

0%
Tij (cents/lb/mile)

- % Change in Product Miles - % Change in Total Costs

Figure A. 4: Sensitivity analysis for product Cl

Table A. 2: Sensitivity table for product Cl

Scenario Transportation Degree of Total Cost Product Miles
Multiplier Centralization

Low 0.0027 80% $263,470 19,667,729
Base Value 0.0064 60% $342,524 15,287,578
High 0.0102 0% $359,375 15,192,758

40%

Cl: Impact of Transportation Multiplier (Tij) on
. .. Total Cost andRespoonsivess ....

II Iwx

A.3 Quantitative Results for Product A2

Optimization Run Results

No Description Units Centralized De-Centralized

1 Total Number of District Plants Ce # 4 9

2 Aggregate Safety Stock Cost S/year $ 9,023 $ 41,373

3 Aggregate Transportation Cost $/year $ 1,051,492 $ 2,142,978

4 Total Product Miles Traveled Ibs-miles 187,843,279

Baseline Cost Comparison

1 Aggregate Safety Stock Cost $S/year $ 56,1451$ 50,396 -10%

2 IAggregate Transportation Cost $/year $ 3538,947 $ 3,194,470 -10%
3 IProduct Miles Ibs-miles 197,872,336 187,843,279 -5%

Figure A. 5: Quantitative results for product A2

Base
0%

-2%

-4%

-6%

-8%

-10%

-12%

nput
A2: Impact of Transportation Multiplier (Tij)

35%

30% c

25% A

20% *

15% -

10%

- /.~

J/ Tij (cents/lb/mile)
Degree of Centralization - % Change in Product Miles - % Change in Total Costs

Figure A. 6: Sensitivity analysis for product A2

Table A. 3: Sensitivity table for product A2

Scenario Transportation Degree of Total Cost Product Miles
Multiplier Centralization

Low 0.0049 31% $3,212,469 187,843,279
Base Value 0.0049 31% $3,212,469 187,843,279
High 0.0098 0% $3,558,998 197,872,336

A.4 Quantitative Results for Product D4